
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Matthew Williams 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446224 
 E-mail: m.williams@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 08 March 2024 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Audit Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 19 March 2024 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames TW18 
1XB 

 
To the members of the Audit Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
J. Button (Chair) 
K. Howkins (Vice-Chair) 
M. Arnold 
 
Independent Member: 
 
P. Briggs 

M. Bing Dong 
J.R. Boughtflower 
L. E. Nichols 
 

 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors C. Bateson, S. Bhadye, M. Buck, J.A. Turner and 

J.R. Sexton 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
1.   Apologies and Substitutes 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

5 - 8 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2024. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Grant Thornton Audit Plan 
 

9 - 46 

 To receive the draft version of the Spelthorne Borough Council 
Indicative Audit Plan from Grant Thornton. 
 

 

5.   Spelthorne response to the consultation on external audit 
arrangements 
 

47 - 64 

 To note the Government consultation on national arrangements for 
external audit of local government. 
 

 

6.   Updated Review of Self-Assessment against CIPFA Financial 
Management Code 
 

65 - 182 

 To note the refreshed self-assessment against the CIPFA Financial 
Management Code and the self-assessment against the DLUHC Best 
Value Theme for Use of Resources. 
 

 

7.   Corporate Risk Management 
 

183 - 276 

 To consider the significant strategic risks and issues highlighted in the 
report and present these to the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee. 
 

 

8.   Counter-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy 
 

277 - 298 

 To endorse the Council’s Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption 
Strategy and to approve the recommended changes. 
 

 

9.   Accounting Policies 
 

299 - 324 

 To note the 2023-24 accounting policies. 
 

 

10.   KGE Accounts 325 - 358 



 

 
 To note the report and in particular the unqualified audit report. 

 
 

11.   SDS Accounts 
 

359 - 390 

 To note the report and particularly the unqualified audit report. 
 

 

12.   Forward Plan 
 

391 - 394 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
29 January 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J. Button (Chair) 
Councillor K. Howkins (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Bing Dong 

 

L. E. Nichols 

 

P. Briggs 

 

 

Substitutions: Councillors J.R. Sexton (In place of M. Arnold) 

 

 
 

Apologies: Councillors J.R. Boughtflower 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors C. Bateson and D.C. Clarke 

 
 

1/24   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Arnold and Councillor Boughtflower. 
Councillor Sexton attended as Councillor Arnold’s substitute. 
 

2/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2023 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 
The Committee requested that the minutes for the meeting held on 7 
December 2023 be amended to clarify their request for voting requirements 
for the deferred item. 
 

3/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

4/24   Exclusion of Public and Press (Exempt Busi
[...]
oticeable improvement in adherence to 
procedures. The Committee were reassured that support was being provided 
for officers who were unfamiliar with procurement. 
 
A member of the Committee requested to meet with officers to review the 
procurement strategy against the recommendations. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Note the recommendations made in the Internal Audit of Procurement, 
and agree the actions taken so far to address the recommendations; 

2. Note the further planned and ongoing actions. 
 

7/24   Annual Review of Internal Audit Effectiveness  
 

Page 6



 
Audit Committee, 29 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee received a report from the Internal Audit Manager on the 
outcome of the annual review of Internal Audit Effectiveness. 
 
An External Quality Assessment on Spelthorne’s Internal Audit service had 
been undertaken and concluded that it conformed to the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards to a large degree and excelled in some areas. A draft action 
plan had been produced to address the recommendations during the 
assessment.  
 
The Committee commended the Internal Audit Manager for the service’s 
performance.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the Annual Review of Internal Audit 
Effectiveness, overall conclusions and actions arising from the External 
Quality Assessment (EQA). 
 

8/24   Update on the use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
Policy (RIPA Policy)  
 

The Committee received a report from the Monitoring Officer on the use of the 
RIPA Policy. 
 
The Committee were advised that use of the policy was low, and comparable 
to use in neighbouring boroughs. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the approved RIPA Policy and use of RIPA 
powers during the period 1 January 2020 to 31 December 2023. 
 

9/24   Committee Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2023-2024 Municipal year. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the date of the next meeting had been 
moved from 28 March 2024 to 19 March 2024. 
 
A member of the Committee expressed concern over a report going to 
another committee and suggested that it be reviewed against the Corporate 
Risk Register at the next meeting of the Audit Committee.  
 
The Committee also suggested that a member of the Procurement team 
attended regularly to provide a progress update on their actions. 
 
Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for the remainder of the 
2023-2024 Municipal year, be approved subject to the inclusion of the 
suggestions above. 
 

10/24   Urgent Item - External Audit Update  
 

Page 7



 
Audit Committee, 29 January 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Chair suggested that due to the presence of the external auditor, the 
Committee hear this item before item six on the agenda. The Committee 
agreed. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive introduced the representative from BDO and 
explained that Councils had received a letter from the Department of Levelling 
Up, Housing and Communities to advise that proposals had been put forward 
on how to deal with the national backlog of outstanding audits for Councils. A 
consultation on those proposals would be undertaken.  
 
The Committee received a verbal update from BDO on the status of external 
audits. The representative from BDO expanded on the aim of the proposals 
that would be consulted on and their possible affect on the status of the 
Council’s outstanding audits. It was indicated that it is likely that no further 
work would be undertaken by BDO on the Council’s audits, although work 
would be undertaken to complete the Value for Money opinions, before the 
incoming auditors would take over. However, the Council would not be billed 
any significant costs for the work not undertaken.  
 
The Committee presented several ideas as to how to simplify the work that 
needed to be undertaken, and the representative from BDO agreed that some 
of the ideas may be put forward during the consultation. The Committee also 
[...]
S_2022_Valuation_-_the_big_picture.pdf?utm_source=press+release&utm_medium=press+release&utm_campaign=Valuations
https://www.hymans.co.uk/media/uploads/LGPS_2022_Valuation_-_the_big_picture.pdf?utm_source=press+release&utm_medium=press+release&utm_campaign=Valuations


Commercial in confidence

P
age 44

https://www.cipfa.org/protecting-place-and-planet/sustainability-reporting


P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

Audit Committee 19th March 2024  

 

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

• Nationally more than 900 local 

authority Statements of Accounts 

are overdue external audit sign off 

• Government is proposing to 

“reset” by setting deadline of 30th 

September 2024 for Auditors to 

issue opinions or disclaimers on 

overdue audits 

• Due to the length of time the 

previous external auditors took to 

sign off Spelthorne’s backlog 

Spelthorne has 5 sets of draft 

accounts awaiting audit review 

Good effective financial management 

and ownership therefore of 

underpins everything the Council is 

seeking to deliver 

Title Spelthorne response to the consultation on external audit 
arrangements 

Purpose of the report To note 

 

Report Author Terry Collier, Deputy Chief Executive 

 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

 

Exempt No 

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority All 

 

Recommendations 

 

To note the Government consultation on 1) reset 2) recovery of 
national arrangements for external audit of local government ans 
3) longer term reform of external audit recommendations 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

As a Council we have a legal responsibility to comply with the 
Audit Regulations, and we want to receive external audit 
assurance 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5



 
 

•  

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Submit our own response to the 

Consultation 

• Encourage existing and incoming 

auditors to work with us 

• Note the response, which
[...]
actions is 
underway. In-house 
development of forms is 
facilitating 
improvements such as 
report it portal for 
residents and 
councillors 
 

   

 

 

Page 182



 

 
 

Audit Committee   

19th March 2024  

 

1. Summary of the report 

What is the situation Why we want to do something 

The Corporate Risk Register 
continues to ensure that the Council’s 

Exposure to wider externalities and 
other unprecedented pressures are 

Title Corporate Risk Register (Corporate Risk Management)  

Purpose of the report To  note  

Report Author Punita Talwar, Internal Audit Manager  

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/A 

Corporate Priority The Corporate Risk Register outlines significant strategic risks 
impacting the effective delivery of all corporate priorities 
(CARES).  

Community 

Addressing housing needs 

Resilience  

Environment 

Services 

Recommendations 

 

The Audit Committee is asked to: 

1.Consider the significant strategic risks and issues 
highlighted in this report and present these to the Corporate 
Policy and Resources Committee, ensuring continued wider 
reporting of the Corporate Risk Register and actions across 
other Committees.    

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Corporate Risk Register continues to ensure that the 
Council’s most significant risks in relation to achievement of 
corporate priorities and objectives are identified, managed, 
monitored, and reported.  

Continued visibility and ownership of the risks and issues 
raised in this report is recommended across the Council due 
to the significant and wide-reaching implications. This will 
support improved coordination in implementing risk 
management strategies.  

 

Page 183

Agenda Item 7



 
 

most significant strategic level risks in 
relation to achievement of corporate 
priorities and objectives are regularly 
identified, managed, monitored, and 
reported. The current reporting 
frequency coincides with the Audit 
Committee cycle and 
[...]
Spelthorne Borough Council

• Ten-year worst and expected case sinking fund scenario projections are reviewed fortnightly and will be 
shortly extended to a 20-year time frame.

• Periodical financial health check of tenants to support accurate forecasts

• Ongoing management of voids with a view to reducing the portfolio void rate. Assets team proactively 
working to fill voids quickly using external lettings agents, understanding market demand and the size of 
accommodation needed. 

• Proactive monitoring of key lease renewals to secure ongoing rental income, or pursue options for 
alternative use  

• Public Interest Report Action Plan implemented 

• Invite external consultants with specialist expertise to critique approaches and share any learning points 

Future actions 
                  Type         Timeline           Description                                       Status             Comments

• Mitigation SBC has participated in a review 
of capital risk mitigation with 
DLUHC and Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and is in the process of 
taking on board any improvement 
suggestions.

In Progress

• Mitigation August 
2024 

To explore and assess 
opportunities for further 
diversification of the Council's 
asset holdings 

Outstanding

Appendix A

Page 201



APPENDIX A Corporate Risk Register - Spelthorne Borough Council

Resilience

Admin

Lee O'Neil

Terry Collier

Daniel Mouawad

• Significantly increased financial pressures faced by the Council, similar to other councils arising from the 
recent inflationary pressures on fuel, gas and electricity, staff pay pressures,  significantly increased PWLB 
loan rates presenting higher borrowing costs, managing accumulated capitalized costs and annual holding 
costs relating to housing delivery schemes, and other external factors are collectively causing a significant 
increase in revenue costs and capital expenditure. Equally the housing crisis is increasing the need to spend
[...]
ional pressures in 2026-27 if a Fair Funding Review 
and Business Rates reset happens then.

• Budget put forward for making efficiency savings over the next 4 years to further safeguard the authority. 
New targets have been incorporated into the 2024-25 Budget. Progress against savings targets will be 
reported on a quarterly basis to MATplus and councillors

Future actions 
                  Type         Timeline           Description                                       Status             Comments

• Mitigation SBC has participated in a review 
of capital risk mitigation with 
DLUHC and Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and is in the process of 
taking on board any improvement 
suggestions.

In Progress

• Mitigation Progressing medium term 
financial strategy and efficiency 
savings plan. 

In Progress

• Mitigation Monitoring and periodically 
reporting on outcomes of 4 year 
efficiency savings plan 

In Progress

Appendix A

Page 203



APPENDIX A Corporate Risk Register - Spelthorne Borough Council

Resilience

Admin

Lee O'Neil

Terry Collier

Daniel Mouawad

• As  the Council’s borrowing levels have necessarily become restricted in the context of wider financial and 
externality risk, this could impact how the Council responds to unexpected events or factors presenting 
uncertainty and therefore its financial resilience.

9

4 - Financial Resilence and Supporting Communities

Restricted borrowing levels

• Revised Treasury Management Strategy approved with amendments to the prudential 
indicators 

<12

Corporate priorities

Last review by p.talwar@spelthorne.gov.uk
2/29/2024 5:05:23 PM

Risk category

Risk subject area

9> Risk owner

Lead officer Paul Taylor

Risk description

• Participated in a review of capital risk mitigation with DLUHC and Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and in the process of taking on board any improvement suggestions

• Participated in Surrey wide financial resilience re
[...]
 

 

Exempt No  

Exemption Reason Not Applicable     

Corporate Priority All priorities  

Community 

Addressing Housing Need 

Resilience 

Environment 

Services 

 

Recommendations 

 

Audit Committee is asked to: 

 

1. Endorse the Council’s Counter Fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption Strategy which forms part of the Council’s 
constitution  
2. Approve the changes recommended to the Council’s 

Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy.  

Reason for 
Recommendation 

The Audit Committee is required to make any 
recommendations for change to the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee.  

 

Page 277

Agenda Item 8



 
 

effectively with fraud, bribery, 

and corruption, reinforcing the 

important role it plays in the 

overall corporate governance 

framework. 

• The key elements of the 
Council's strategy to combat 
fraud, bribery and corruption 
are: 

 An open and honest 
culture  

 Effective systems of 
internal control  

 Adequate preventative 
and deterrence 
measures  

 Systems for detection 
and investigation to 
stop/recover fraud 
losses  

 Understanding and 
awareness within the 
Council and the 
adoption of a 
"whistleblowing" policy 

 

leading to financial losses to the 

public purse, reduced public 

services and reputational 

damage. It remains essential for 

the Council to protect its assets, 

resources, and information 

systems to minimise heightened 

risks of fraudulent activity.  

• During periods of heightened 

volatility there is likely to be 

increased scrutiny relating to 

fraud management from the 

government, regulators and the 

public.  

 

This is what we want to do about it These are the next steps 

• Ensure that the Council’s fraud 

management response is in line 

with good practice and 

proportionate to the overall 

level of perceived risk.  

• Continue to review the strategy 

annually to consider any 

necessary updates and areas 

of focus  

• The Audit Committee is required 

to review th

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Audit Committee 
19 March 2024 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor J. Button (Chair) 
Councillor K. Howkins (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillors: 
 

M. Arnold 

M. Bing Dong 

 

J.R. Boughtflower 

L. E. Nichols 

 

 

Independent Member: 
 
P. Briggs 
 
 

In Attendance: Councillor C. Bateson   

 
 

11/24   Apologies and Substitutes  
 

There were no apologies 
 

12/24   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2024 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

13/24   Disclosures of Interest  
 

In relation to item 10, Councillor Nichols advised that he was on the board of 
Knowle Green Estates Ltd. 
 

14/24   Grant Thornton Audit Plan  
 

The Committee considered the draft Grant Thornton Audit Plan presented by 
Joanne Brown (Key Audit Partner for Spelthorne) and Keith Mungadzi (Audit 
Manager) who advised that it would be completed as they gained a better 
understanding of the Council. Keith Mungadzi highlighted some of the key 
aspects of the plan including a summary of the significant risks, value for 
money arrangements, and sector updates. 
 



 
Audit Committee, 19 March 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee queried whether there would be any compensation as the 
delay in audited accounts was not due to the Council. The Deputy Chief 
Executive reminded the Committee that the backlog was not related to Grant 
Thornton but rather to BDO (the previous auditors) and advised that the 
regulators have stated auditors should be fairly paid for work that was done, 
where work had not been carried out then there would be no fee. There would 
not be any compensation. The Committee asked how much BDO were likely 
to be paid and were advised that it was too early to say. 
 
The Committee asked how they would be kept updated by Grant Thornton. 
Joanne Brown advised that there would be regular reports which would 
include a sector update and a progress paper. At the end of the audit there 
would also be an audit finding report and an annual auditor’s report. 
 
The Committee queried why our audit bill would be higher than that of 
Elmbridge and were advised that one reason would be our level of 
commercial investments. The Committee asked what Grant Thornton’s 
approach would be to the Commercial property portfolio and were informed 
that they would use their own expert valuer to challenge the valuation 
assumptions. 
 
The Committee asked what consideration would be given to the Public 
Interest Report issued by KPMG. Joanne Brown stated that sometime had 
passed since the PIR was issued but it would be referenced in the value for 
money work. This would also be considered by BDO in their value for money 
work for the period 2018-2023. Joanne Brown further stated that there would 
be a need to better understand what the current auditors were doing and what 
their plans were under the current backstop arrangements. 
 
The Committee asked whether the Bluebox system would be looked at as part 
of the audit work and were advised that this was not a system they were 
currently aware of but would be followed up. 
 
The Committee asked whether, when producing this plan, a review of current 
accounting policies had been carried out. Joanne Bown advised that a brief 
review of policies had taken place and looked to be in accordance with the 
code. Some points on the unaudited accounts had been raised with officers 
with a view to assisting with the drafting of the 2023/24 accounts.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the draft Audit Plan. 
 

15/24   Spelthorne response to the consultation on external audit 
arrangements  
 

The Committee received a report from the Deputy Chief Executive on 
Spelthorne’s response to the consultation on external audit arrangements and 
reminded Councillors that a draft of the response had been circulated for 
comments and that the feedback received had been incorporated. The Deputy 
Chief executive advised that a primary concern was around the number of 
disclaimers that would be issued and how that would be communicated to 



 
Audit Committee, 19 March 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

external stakeholders. BDO would be producing five sets of draft statements 
of accounts and disclaimers, along with a value for money opinion which 
would be presented to this Committee in September. 
 
The Committee requested if additional training could be provided to members 
prior to the September meeting and this was agreed. 
 
The Committee queried whether they could have access to some of the 
CIPFA publications and were advised that this would be possible, however 
due to the volume of publications produced, the Committee would need to 
identify which ones they were interested in. 
 
The Committee queried why the national backlog had occurred and were 
advised that there were several reasons; the large number of agencies 
involved, audit firm size, a limited number of audit partners with the ability to 
sign-off accounts, the increasing complexity of the Financial Reporting 
Council’s expectations, and capacity and experience challenges within audit 
companies and councils. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Government consultation on: 

1. Reset 
2. Recovery of national arrangements for external audit of local 

government 
3. Longer term reform of external audit recommendations. 

 

16/24   Updated Review of Self Assessment against CIPFA Financial 
Management Code  
 

The Committee received a report from the Deputy Chief Executive on self-
assessments against the CIPFA Financial Management Code and the 
DLUHC Best Value Theme for Use of Resources. The Committee were 
advised that the CIPFA Financial Management Code had been introduced in 
2019 and that the self-assessment should be a living document. The Deputy 
Chief Executive suggested that external review of the self-assessment would 
be useful, and that Southern Internal Audit Partnership may be able to include 
it within their audit plan. The Committee were supportive of this idea. 
 
The Committee queried whether having another LGA Finance Peer Review 
would be appropriate and were advised that this could be discussed with the 
LGA to gauge their opinion on the frequency of reviews but stated there would 
be cost and resourcing considerations also. 
 
The Committee identified that the layout of Appendix D and E made them 
difficult to read. The Committee went on to identify several out-of-date 
references in Appendix B including reference to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and a discrepancy in the amount in the Sinking Fund. The 
Committee queried the reference to quarterly monitoring reports and advised 
these had not been received. The Chief Accountant advised that two e-mails 
providing access to Centros had been sent out and this would be followed-up 
on to see why they had not been received by members. The Deputy Chief 



 
Audit Committee, 19 March 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

Executive agreed that there were elements within Appendix B that needed 
updating and agreed that this would be done and the report brought back to 
this Committee in July. The Chief Accountant advised the Committee that 
Finance had been working with Assets on modelling and assumptions for the 
Sinking Fund. 
 
The Committee suggested the following changes may be useful; the inclusion 
of more recurring KPI’s, clarification on authority levels in terms of financial 
stewardship, more information on the culture of the organisation specifically 
how the culture was set at the top level, and that the self-assessment should 
be conducted by different people each time. The Deputy Chief Executive 
advised that there were several different structure around financial 
stewardships, some of which were set out in the Constitution. He went on to 
state that DLUHC had a Best Value Theme Indicator on Culture which could 
provide a more rounded view. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Note the refreshed self-assessment against the CIPFA Financial 
Management Code 

2. Note the self-assessment against the DLUHC Best Value Theme for 
Use of Resources. 

 

17/24   Corporate Risk Management  
 

The Committee received a report from the Audit Manager on the significant 
strategic risks to the Council in delivering its priorities. 
 
The Committee received one question from a member of the public in relation 
to this agenda item: 
 
Question One from Kath Sanders 
 
Question: We are told three times in Appendix A that SBC has “participated 
in a review of capital risk mitigation with DLUHC and CIPFA” and is “in the 
process of taking on board any improvement suggestions”.  
What are the improvement suggestions and when will the full report be 
published? 
 
Response from the Chair: Many thanks for your question. 
 
Whilst it is true that approximately twelve months ago officers and some 
councillors had constructive but confidential discussions with CIPFA 
colleagues, this has not yet led to any formal report or communication from 
DLUHC. This is in contrast for example with Runnymede Borough Council 
who were having similar discussions at the same time and who before 
Christmas received a Best Value non-statutory report from DLUHC. 
 
Therefore we do not know what, if any, improvement recommendations we 
may receive from DLUHC or when, if ever, we will receive a formal set of 
recommendations. In the discussions with CIPFA we covered a number of 



 
Audit Committee, 19 March 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

strands including issues we were already addressing such as further periodic 
review by external experts of the performance of the investment assets 
portfolio (JLL recently reported to Development Sub-Committee), enhancing 
internal audit resilience and capacity (Council in February voted to move its 
internal audit arrangements to the Southern Internal Audit Partnership). 
 
The Internal Audit Manager identified that the format and presentation of the 
Risk Register has been refreshed following implementation of a new system, 
this included removal of surplus content. 
 
The Committee queried why the information on risk relating to the Local Plan 
had not been updated following the Extraordinary Environment & 
Sustainability meeting on 29 February 2024. The Internal Audit Manager 
advised that while she was presenting the report, individual risk owners were 
responsible for updating information relating to specific risk areas. It was 
agreed that this would be updated prior to the report being presented to 
Corporate Policy and Resources Committee in April 2024. 
 
The Committee requested clarification around risk category 7 (Corporate 
Capacity, Resources, Recruitment and Retention) and asked why there was 
nothing related to the hiring of contractors on increased salaries for a special 
role that did not exist within the Council. The Internal Audit Manager advised 
that under the mitigating actions, reference was made to the Corporate 
Establishment Review which did address the issue of contractors. The Deputy 
Chief Executive advised the Committee that hiring of contractors was carried 
out in accordance with procurement rules, Contract Standing Orders, and 
reports would have been presented to relevant Committees. 
 
The Committee asked why the risk around Borrowing (risk category 5) was 
given a score of 9 and queried whether it should be higher. The Deputy Chief 
Executive advised that the risk was focused on the rising interest rates and 
that mitigations were in place to minimise the risk including; Treasury 
Management Strategy 2023-24, support from specialist treasury management 
advisors, and application of the CIPFA Code of Practice and Prudential and 
Treasury Management Codes. 
 
The Committee queried why the Council would be moving to a zero-based 
budgeting approach . The Deputy Chief Executive advised that there were 
significant challenges ahead and that Councils would likely see a reduction in 
grant allocations and the amount of business rates that could be retained. The 
Chief Accountant added that zero-based budgets would ensure that services 
were in line with the Corporate Plan and would provide an opportunity to 
rebuild budgets in a robust manner. The Deputy Chief Executive advised that 
while zero-based budgeting was normally a one-off exercise it could take 
more than one budget cycle to do thoroughly. 
 
The Committee resolved to consider the significant strategic risks and issues 
highlighted in the report and present them to the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee, ensuring continued wider reporting of the Corporate 
Risk Register and actions across other Committees. 



 
Audit Committee, 19 March 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

 

18/24   Counter-Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy  
 

The Committee received a report on the Council’s Counter Fraud, Bribery and 
Corruption Strategy from the Internal Audit Manager, who advised that fraud 
cases were perceived to be on the increase and highlighted that Customer 
Services were participating in a Countywide Single Person Discount exercise. 
 
The Committee asked for clarification around external and internal fraud. The 
internal Audit Manager stated that this would be made clearer in any future 
review. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 

1. Endorse the Council’s Counter Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Strategy 
which forms part of the Council’s Constitution 

2. Approve the changes recommended to the Council’s Counter Fraud, 
Bribery and Corruption Strategy. 

 

19/24   Accounting Policies  
 

The Committee received a report from the Chief Accountant on the 2023-2024 
Accounting Polices for Spelthorne Borough Council alongside those for its 
subsidiaries Knowle Green Estates Ltd and Spelthorne Direct Services Ltd. 
 
The Chief Accountant advised that while there was a view that Accounting 
Policies for Council’s had become too complex and should be reduced, it was 
felt that in light of having no audit for five years, the policies should remain as 
they are at present and then work would be done with Grant Thornton to 
remove some of the immaterial policies. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the 2023-24 accounting policies. 
 

20/24   KGE Accounts  
 

The Committee received a report from the Chief Accountant on the audited 
financial statements for Knowle Green Estates (KGE) for year end 31 March 
2023. The Chief Accountant advised that on a trading basis, KGE was not in a 
good position and had made a loss. However, the increase in value of 
housing stock had given KGE a paper profit of £1.2m. 
 
The Chief Accountant informed the Committee that there had been challenges 
with the accounting aspect of Bluebox and lack of expertise within the team in 
operating it. The Chief Accountant further advised that with Centros it could 
be customised to fit what was required for KGE. The Committee queried 
whether Centros would replace Bluebox and were advised that Bluebox 
worked very well as a tenancy management system but there were concerns 
around resilience relating to Bluebox accountancy. 
 



 
Audit Committee, 19 March 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee identified that the report should state that Corporate Policy 
and Resources Committee is responsible for oversight of KGE. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised that the Board of KGE had been working 
with officers at ways to close the revenue gaps and that the Local Authority 
Housing Fund (LAHF) acquisitions had helped to improve the position. 
 
The Committee suspended Standing Orders suspended and agreed to extend 
the meeting to 10:30pm. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report and in particular the unqualified 
audit report. 
 

21/24   SDS Accounts  
 

The Committee received a report from the Deputy Chief Executive on the 
audited financial statements for Spelthorne Direct Services Ltd (SDS) for year 
end 31 March 2023 and advised that the report should state that the 
Neighbourhood Services and Enforcement Committee had oversight 
responsibility of SDS.  
 
The Committee queried what the life span was for the vehicles used by SDS 
and was advised that for the diesel vehicles, the life expectancy was seven 
years but through good maintenance this had been extended to ten years. 
 
The Committee asked why there had been an increase in audit fees from 
£3,500 in 2022 to £10,000 in 2023 and were advised that this was reflective of 
the work required; SDS was still a young company with associated 
challenges, and that SDS was a subsidiary of a major group and as such 
influences the risk assessment by the auditors. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the report and particularly the unqualified 
audit report. 
 

22/24   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the 2023 
- 2024 Municipal year. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the date of the July meeting had been 
changed from 25 July to 09 July. 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive advised that Southern Internal Audit Partnership 
would be present at the July meeting to present their audit plan. 
 
The Committee queried who would be presenting the Procurement update in 
July as the lead officer would be leaving and were assured that another lead 
officer would be available to present the report. 
 



 
Audit Committee, 19 March 2024 - continued 

 

 
 

Resolved that the Committee Work Programme for the remainder of the 2023 
- 2024 Municipal year, be approved with the agreed changes. 
 
The Committee thanked Punita for all her hard work.  
 
Meeting finished at 22:08 
 

23/24   Actions arising from Meeting  
 

The following actions arose from the meeting: 
 
The Deputy Chief Executive agreed to refresh the CIPFA Self-Assessment 
and bring it to the July 2024 Audit Committee 
 
The Committee Manager agreed to arrange further Audit Training prior to the 
September meeting. Grant Thornton have offered to provide a half-hour 
training session prior to a Committee meeting. 
 


